

**No. 19-35463**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DANIEL Z. CROWE; OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS;  
and LAWRENCE K. PETERSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE BAR OF OREGON,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, Portland Division  
Case No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR  
Hon. Michael H. Simon

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Elisa J. Dozono, OSB No. 063150  
elisa.dozono@millernash.com  
Taylor D. Richman, OSB No. 154086  
taylor.richman@millernash.com  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 3400  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 224-5858

Steven M. Wilker, OSB No. 911882  
steven.wilker@tonkon.com  
Megan Houlihan, OSB No. 161273  
meg.houlihan@tonkon.com  
TONKON TORP LLP  
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 221-1440

Michael Gillette, OSB No. 660458  
wmgillette@schwabe.com  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
1211 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 796-2927

*Attorneys for Defendant(s)-Appellee(s)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. The Bar Serves the State's Compelling Interests of Regulating Attorneys and Improving Access to and the Quality of Legal Services in Oregon .....	6
II. The Bar's Bylaws Protect Members From Involuntarily Funding Non-germane Speech and Provide Procedures for Objecting to the Bar's Use of Membership Dues .....	7
III. The <i>Bulletin</i> Publishes Statements From a Variety of Authors With Differing Political Viewpoints and Creates a Forum for the Exchange of Ideas Pertaining to the Practice of Law.....	10
IV. Plaintiffs Availed Themselves of the Procedures for Objecting to the Bar's Use of Members' Dues—and Received a Refund of Their Dues.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Legal Standards .....	16
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Compulsory Membership Claim .....	17
A. U.S. Supreme Court precedent unambiguously establishes that compulsory membership in an integrated bar does not violate the Constitution .....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit also treats the constitutionality of compulsory bar membership and mandatory dues as settled law .....	20
C. The District Court did not err in finding that <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> are dispositive of plaintiffs' compelled membership claim.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Affirmative Consent Claim .....	23
A. <i>Janus</i> does not control plaintiffs' claims against the Bar .....	24
B. Compulsory bar membership survives exacting scrutiny .....	26
IV. The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Claim That the Bar Does Not Provide Adequate First Amendment Safeguards to Its Members .....	29
A. The Bar's procedural safeguards satisfy <i>Keller's</i> requirement to protect members from funding non-germane speech.....	30
B. The District Court did not err in finding that the Bar's refund procedure is an adequate alternative to placing disputed dues in escrow.....	32
V. The District Court Properly Ruled That Adequacy of the Bar's First Amendment Safeguards Moots the Question of the "Germaneness" of the April 2018 <i>Bulletin</i> Statements.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Students' Ass'n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	27, 37
<i>Caruso v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n 1933</i> , 716 F. App'x 650 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	23, 30
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 684 F. App'x 618 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 36
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	31, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

*In re Glover*,  
156 Or. 558, 68 P.2d 766 (1937) .....6

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....*passim*

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

*Kaimowitz v. Fla. Bar*,  
996 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1993) .....21

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....*passim*

*Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.*,  
622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) .....21, 36

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....*passim*

*Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.*,  
188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999) .....*passim*

*O'Connor v. State of Nev.*,  
27 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 1994) .....20

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....1

*Ramstead v. Morgan*,  
219 Or. 383, 347 P.2d 594 .....36

*Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico*,  
204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....21

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
ORS 9.005 et seq.....6  
ORS 9.080 .....6, 7  
ORS 9.100 .....32  
ORS 9.114 .....7, 8  
ORS 9.490 .....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

Oregon State Bar, Legal Services Program,  
<https://www.osbar.org/lsp> .....7  
Oregon State Bar, Mission Statement,  
<https://www.osbar.org/docs/resources/OSBMissionStatement.pdf> .....6  
Oregon State Bar, OSB *Bulletin* Archives,  
<https://www.osbar.org/publications/bulletin/archive.html> .....10  
Oregon State Bar, Public Information Home,  
<https://www.osbar.org/public> .....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....16
